

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT

DIVISION TWO

No. A142035

FRIENDS OF MARTIN'S BEACH,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

MARTINS BEACH 1, LLC, et al.,
Defendants and Respondents.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of San Mateo County
(Case No. CIV517634, Honorable Gerald Buchwald, Judge)

**APPLICATION TO FILE BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE AND
BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION,
CALIFORNIA FARM BUREAU FEDERATION, AND
CALIFORNIA CATTLEMEN'S ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS AND AFFIRMANCE**

J. DAVID BREEMER, No. 215039
CHRISTOPHER M. KIESER, No. 298486
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: jdb@pacificallegal.org
E-mail: cmk@pacificallegal.org

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation, California
Farm Bureau Federation, and California Cattlemen's Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
APPLICATION OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION, CALIFORNIA FARM BUREAU FEDERATION, AND CALIFORNIA CATTLEMEN’S ASSOCIATION TO APPEAR AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION, CALIFORNIA FARM BUREAU FEDERATION, AND CALIFORNIA CATTLEMEN’S ASSOCIATION	6
INTRODUCTION	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
I. THE PUBLIC TRUST DOCTRINE—WHETHER ARISING FROM COMMON LAW OR THE CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION—DOES NOT GIVE THE PUBLIC A RIGHT-OF-WAY ACROSS PRIVATE PROPERTY	9
A. Article X, Section 4, of the California Constitution Has Never Been Interpreted to Create a Right-of-Way Across Private Property	9
B. Other States Similarly Refuse To Recognize an Easement on Private Land To Reach Public Trust Lands	15
C. A Ruling Granting Access to Private Land Adjacent to Public Trust Areas Would Destabilize Property Expectations Throughout the State	19
II. IMPOSITION OF THE CLAIMED RIGHT-OF-WAY WOULD BE AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL TAKING UNDER THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION	22

	Page
A. Imposition of Public Access on Private Land Amounts to an Unconstitutional Physical Taking	23
B. If the State Constitution Were Construed To Impose Public Access on Respondents' Private Land, It Would Create a Taking Under the Federal Constitution	25
C. If the Court Construed the State's Public Trust Doctrine To Authorize Public Access, a Judicial Taking Would Result	27
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Arias v. Superior Court</i> , 46 Cal. 4th 969 (2009)	27
<i>Bell v. Town of Wells</i> , 557 A.2d 168 (Me. 1989)	16
<i>Bitterroot River Protective Ass’n, Inc. v. Bitterroot Conservation Dist.</i> , 198 P.3d 219 (Mont. 2008)	17-18
<i>Bohn v. Albertson</i> , 107 Cal. App. 2d 738 (1951)	12-13, 27
<i>Bolsa Land Co. v. Burdick</i> , 151 Cal. 254 (1909)	12, 27, 29
<i>Carstens v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 182 Cal. App. 3d 277 (1986)	10
<i>Charpentier v. Von Geldern</i> , 191 Cal. App. 3d 101 (1987)	13-14
<i>Chicago, Burlington & Quincy R.R., Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897)	25
<i>City of Montpelier v. Barnett</i> , 49 A.3d 120 (Vt. 2012)	16-17
<i>City of Oakland v. Oakland Water-Front Co.</i> , 118 Cal. 160 (1897)	11-12, 29
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	25
<i>Envtl. Prot. Info. Ctr. v. Cal. Dep’t of Forestry & Fire Prot.</i> , 44 Cal. 4th 459 (2008)	2
<i>Escobedo v. Estate of Snider</i> , 14 Cal. 4th 1214 (1997)	22
<i>Galt v. State</i> , 731 P.2d 912 (Mont. 1987)	18

	Page
<i>Glass v. Goeckel</i> , 703 N.W.2d 58 (Mich. 2005)	15
<i>Guinn v. United States</i> , 238 U.S. 347 (1915)	26
<i>Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	26
<i>Heist v. Cnty. of Colusa</i> , 163 Cal. App. 3d 841 (1984)	13
<i>Hughes v. Washington</i> , 389 U.S. 290 (1967)	21
<i>Illinois Central Railroad Co. v. United States</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892)	9-10
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	22-24, 26
<i>Kellogg v. Harrington</i> , 149 Wash. App. 1054 (2009)	18-19
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013)	2
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	23-26, 29
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	28
<i>Marks v. Whitney</i> , 6 Cal. 3d 251 (1971)	10
<i>McCullogh v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	25
<i>McKensie v. City of White Hall</i> , 112 F.3d 313 (8th Cir. 1997)	24
<i>Montana Coalition for Stream Access, Inc. v. Curran</i> , 682 P.2d 163 (Mont. 1984)	18

	Page
<i>Montana Coalition for Stream Access, Inc. v. Hildreth</i> , 684 P.2d 1088 (Mont. 1984)	18
<i>Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Superior Court</i> , 33 Cal. 3d 419 (1983)	10-11
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	2, 14, 23-25
<i>Pac. Legal Found. v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 180 Cal. Rptr. 858 (Cal. Ct. App. 1982)	13
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	2
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 484 U.S. 469 (1988)	22
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Wilson</i> , 234 Cal. App. 3d 1662 (1991)	20-21
<i>Preseault v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990)	23
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	26
<i>Seaway Co. v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 375 S.W.2d 923 (Tex. Civ. App. 1964)	17
<i>Severance v. Patterson</i> , 370 S.W.3d 705 (Tex. 2012)	2, 17, 29
<i>Sheftel v. Lebel</i> , 689 N.E.2d 500 (Mass. App. Ct. 1998)	15-16
<i>Slater v. Gunn</i> , 49 N.E. 1017 (Mass. 1898)	15-16
<i>State ex rel. Merrill v. Ohio Dep’t of Natural Res.</i> , 955 N.E.2d 935 (Ohio 2011)	2
<i>State v. Superior Court (Lyon)</i> , 29 Cal. 3d 210 (1981)	10

	Page
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep't of Envtl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010)	24, 28
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	2
<i>Summa Corp. v. California ex rel. State Lands Comm'n</i> , 466 U.S. 198 (1984)	7
<i>United States v. Alviso</i> , 64 U.S. 318 (1859)	6-7
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	25-26, 28
<i>Santa Teresa Citizen Action Grp. v. City of San Jose</i> , 114 Cal. App. 4th 689 (2003)	10, 21

Constitutions

Cal. Const. art. X, § 4	7-10, 13-14, 21, 25-27
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	23

Statutes

Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 24230, <i>et seq.</i>	22
Mont. Code Ann. § 23-2-201, <i>et seq.</i>	18

Rule

Cal. R. Ct. 8.200(c)	1
----------------------------	---

Miscellaneous

41 Op. Cal. Att'y Gen. 39 (1963)	14
Bader, Harry R., <i>An Analysis of the Potential Impact of the Public Trust Doctrine on the Sovereign's Use of its Eminent Domain Power</i> , 18 Hamline L. Rev. 50 (1994)	11

	Page
Burling, James S., <i>Private Property Rights and the Environment</i> <i>After Palazzolo</i> , 30 B.C. Env'tl. Aff. L. Rev. 1 (2002)	2
Callis, David L. & Breemer, J. David, <i>Selected Legal and</i> <i>Policy Trends in Takings Law: Background Principles,</i> <i>Custom and Public Trust "Exceptions" and the (Mis)Use of</i> <i>Investment-Backed Expectations</i> , 36 Val. U. L. Rev. 339 (2002)	2
Cohen, Felix S., <i>Dialogue on Private Property</i> , 9 Rutgers L. Rev. 357, 373 (1954)	20
<i>Important Farmland in California, 2002,</i> FARMSREACH, http://blog.farmsreach.com/wp-content/ uploads/2013/08/StateMapwithPSUFarmland_001.jpg (last visited May 4, 2015)	20
Thompson, Robert, <i>Property Theory and Owning</i> <i>the Sandy Shore: No Firm Ground To Stand On</i> , 11 Ocean & Coastal L.J. 47 (2006)	10
